Cassilly_FAV_SB137
Uploaded by: Senator Cassilly, Senator Cassilly

Position: FAV

ROBERT G. CASSILLY

Legislative District 34

Harford County

Judicial Proceedings Committee

Joint Committee on Administrative, Executive, and Legislative Review

Joint Committee on Federal Relations



THE SENATE OF MARYLAND ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401

Annapolis Office

James Senate Office Building

II Bladen Street, Room 401

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

410-841-3158 · 301-858-3158

800-492-7122 Ext. 3158

Bob.Cassilly@senate.state.md.us

District Office
1015 South Main Street
Bel Air, Maryland 21014
443-502-0583

February 6, 2020

RE: Senate Bill 137 – Harford County – State's Attorney's Office and Child Support
Administration – Transfer of Personnel

Dear Committee Members:

I request your support for SB 137. The purpose of this bill is to transfer all of the functions, powers, and duties of the Child Support Unit of the Harford County State's Attorney's Office to the Maryland Department of Human Resources, Child Support Administration. The majority of Maryland counties have already transferred the duties of child support enforcement back to the State, most recently Charles and Carroll counties. Those now in the Child Support Unit in Harford County, although technically under the Harford County State's Attorney's Office, have state issued IDs, have state pay grades and benefits, use state equipment, and cannot be used by the Harford County State's Attorney's Office for any purpose other than child support enforcement. This bill assures that all transferred employees will have retain their salaries and benefits as well as State service credit for years of county employment.

Senator Bob Cassilly

Sincerely

HarcoSenators_FAV_SB137 Uploaded by: Senator Cassilly, Senator Cassilly

Position: FAV



THE SENATE OF MARYLAND Annapolis, Maryland 21401 HARFORD COUNTY DELEGATION

February 6, 2020

Senate Bill 137 - Harford County - State's Attorney's Office and Child Support RE: Administration - Transfer of Personnel

Dear Chairwoman Kelley:

The Harford County Senators support Senate Bill 137. Thank you.

Senator J.B. Jenning

District 7

Senator Bob District 34

Senator Jason Gallion

District 35